
 

 

EXAMINATION OF THE IRCHESTER, KNUSTON AND LITTLE IRCHESTER NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 2011-2031 

RESPONSE TO EXAMINER’S COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS DATED 29 MARCH 2018 

 

This document provides Irchester Parish Council’s response to the comments and questions raised by the Examiner, John R 

Mattocks, in his report dated 29 March 2018. The Parish Council wish to thank the Examiner for his detailed response and for 

his kind words regarding the overall standard of the Neighbourhood Plan document.   

 

In the table below, we provide a response to the detailed comments and questions raised in the Examiner’s report. In the main 

the Examiner focusses on whether the criteria set by Policies 3 and 4 are justified and sufficiently evidence based. In this 

respect, we wish to clarify that the Parish Council has worked closely with the promoters of the allocated sites throughout the 

development of the Neighbourhood Plan. During this process, the promoters have provided additional technical evidence 

including assessments of transport, noise and utilities infrastructure to demonstrate the appropriateness of their land for 

development. This additional evidence, as is set out further below, has been used in conjunction with the Neighbourhood Plan’s 

published evidence base to design the criteria in Policies 3 and 4. We therefore consider these criteria to be sufficiently evidence 

based and justified, with the exception of the few concessions made in our detailed response below. 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

Policy 1.  As worded in the submitted plan this is not a land-

use policy in itself and it somewhat lacks clarity.  The second 

sentence stating that there is no settlement boundary for 

Knuston is a statement of fact which would be better placed 

in the explanatory text.  The reference to the ‘purpose of 

defining where open countryside and rural settlement policies 

apply’ only makes sense when read with the penultimate 

(unnumbered) paragraph on page 31.  The reference is to 

policies 11 and 13 in the NNJPU Joint Core Strategy (JCS).  

Also, the following (final) paragraph reads as policy but 

relates to only one part of JCS Policy 11 and it is not clear to 

The settlement boundaries identified for Irchester and Little 

Irchester are an implementation tool to determine whether 

sites are ‘within’ or ‘adjoining’ the settlement for the purpose 

of Policies 11 and 13 of the JCS. It is accepted that explicit 

reference to the JCS would provide greater clarity. It is 

however considered that the policy should not just refer to 

JCS Policy 11.2(b); reference to Policy 13 is equally important 

for determining the acceptability of rural exceptions sites. No 

reference to Policy 13 might be taken to imply that a stricter 

approach to limiting development was being proposed in the 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

what the words ‘other Development Plan Policy’ is intended 

to apply. 

 

Q1. Would the IPC please comment on the following 

suggestion for a re-wording of Policy 1 to make more explicit 

reference to the JCS policies which will apply to land within 

the settlement boundaries:- 

 

Within the settlement boundaries for Irchester and Little 

Irchester, as shown on the Policy Map Insets (Figures 6 and 

7), small-scale infill development will be permitted subject to 

the requirements of Joint Core Strategy Policy 11.2(b) 

together with the sites allocated in Policies 3 and 4 of this 

plan. 

 

and for the supporting text to read:- 

All areas outside the defined settlement boundaries, including 

Knuston village, will be treated as lying within the open 

countryside where Joint Core Strategy Policy 11.2(d) applies 

and rural exceptions will be considered under Joint Core 

Strategy Policy 13. 

 

Neighbourhood Plan than set out in the JCS which is not 

intended to be the case. 

 

Policy SS1 of the Plan for the Borough of Wellingborough is a 

very similar policy to this one and similar wording may be 

appropriate such as: 

 

‘The settlement boundaries for Irchester and Little Irchester, 

as shown on the Policy Map Insets (Figures 6 and 7) will be 

used to interpret whether sites are within or adjoining the 

villages for the purposes of Policies 11 and 13 of the Joint 

Core Strategy together with the sites allocated in Policies 3 

and 4 of this plan.’ 

 

We have no comment on the proposed supporting text. 

 

‘Development Plan Policy’ on page 31 was intended to refer 

to the Plan for the Borough of Wellingborough currently being 

prepared by the Borough Council. This will for example 

identify open space in the village. We suggest the wording is 

amended to refer to the “Plan for the Borough of 

Wellingborough (once adopted)” 

 

Q2. In the final paragraph on page 31 there is reference to 

previously developed land.  Although priority is given to the 

development of ‘brownfield’ sites in JCS Policy 6 in line with 

national policy there is no reference to it in JCS Policy 2.  Are 

there areas of previously developed land within the 

It is possible that some of the employment land might be 

brought forward for development within the plan period which 

would be of a larger scale than ‘small-scale infilling’ such as 

at Parsons Hall Industrial Estate, High Street, which was 

identified as a potential development site during the 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

settlement boundaries which it is envisaged might be brought 

forward for development within the plan period which would 

be of a larger scale than ‘small-scale infilling’? 

 

development of the Neighbourhood Plan, but discounted to 

due to a lack of certainty regarding its availability for housing 

development. 

 

Policy 2.  The introduction to this policy refers to both JCS 

policies 2 and 3 (there is an error in the text:  Policy 2 deals 

with the Historic Environment and Policy 3 with Landscape 

Character, not the other way around).  The first part of INP 

Policy 2 relates to heritage assets but from the reference to 

‘historic landscape views’ in part ii. it is not clear whether 

these are of significance for landscape character (JCS Policy 

3) or the setting of the heritage assets (JCS Policy 2).  In 

representation 018 it is suggested that there should be a 

separate policy on landscape setting. 

Q3. Are there any ‘key views and vistas’ into and out of the 

settlement which are not included in those mentioned in 

part ii. of INP Policy 2?  Would it be possible to provide a 

plan, which might be included within the INP, to show where 

are all of the views and vistas to be protected under the 

policy?  Might those which are of landscape significance be 

distinguished from those of historic significance (setting of 

heritage asset)? 

 

The error in the text referring to JCS policies 2 and 3 is 

noted and will be amended. 

 

We do not consider that it is necessary to include a separate 

policy on landscape setting. Neighbourhood Plan Policy 2 is 

intended to protect historic landscape views that are of 

significance in terms of preserving the setting of heritage 

assets. It is considered that JCS Policy 3 (landscape) is 

relevant to the protection of historic landscapes in that it 

specifically refers to the importance of conserving the 

character of areas and the safeguarding of importance 

views, including skylines. 

 

The principle heritage asset in Irchester is the grade 1 listed 

Church of St Katharine, which the Irchester Historical  

Landscape Assessment (see evidence base) assesses as 

having very high significance and assesses the wider 

landscape setting of the village as contributing greatly to 

this significance – in particular views from the gateways into 

the village. In this context, it is considered to be entirely 

appropriate to seek to protect and where possible enhance 

key historical landscape views towards the church. 

 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

We consider that a small change of policy wording to make 

it clear that the importance of the views is to protect the 

setting of heritage assets would be appropriate and also to 

include a plan identifying the key views – based on the 

assessment contained in the Historical Landscape 

Assessment. 

 

Proposed changed wording: 

 

“ii. Protect and where possible enhance key views and vistas 

into and out of the settlement towards and from heritage 

assets. Roads and footpaths with views of the Church of St 

Katharine that are highly / moderately sensitive to change 

are shown on Figure ?.” 

 

Please see figure showing routes with important views 

attached. 

Q4. Is it considered that the submitted studies (Historic 

Landscape Assessment and Landscape Character Appraisal) 

provide adequately robust and proportionate evidence to 

justify the degree of specification of the views and vistas?  

 

 

Yes, the Historic Landscape Appraisal includes a robust 

assessment of views towards the Church of St Katharine 

which identifies the views that are most sensitive to change. 

This report was reviewed by Historic England and found to 

be an appropriate and robust assessment. 

 

Q5. The point is made in representation 018 that there is a 

distinction in the NPPF between designated and non-

designated assets.  What regard has been had to that aspect 

of national policy?  The list in part I of INP Policy 2 relates 

mainly to designated assets but are the ‘archaeological 

We do not consider it necessary to include a list of non-

designated heritage assets in the plan. This information is 

available from other sources for anyone preparing a planning 

application and it is considered that information on 

archaeological assets is best gathered through site specific 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

remains’ to which the last bullet point relates designated or 

non-designated?   Related to that, would it be possible to 

include in the plan a list of non-designated heritage assets as 

suggested by the NCC Archaeological Service)?  Is it 

considered appropriate to include non-designated assets in 

the monitoring measure listed in paragraph 3.2.2 at the 

bottom of page 28? (Rep. No. 021) 

 

desk based assessment required to support planning 

applications, which can be used to inform requirements for 

further intrusive investigations as necessary.  

 

With regards to the comment in representation 018 regarding 

the distinction between designated and non-designated 

assets in NPPF paragraphs 132-135, we agree that the policy 

wording could be amended to ensure it is in accordance with 

the NPPF. We suggest the following amended wording 

 

i. Be designed to protect, preserve or enhance the 

significance of designated heritage assets in the parish and 

their settings in particular:  

• Grade I Listed St Katharine’s Church  

• Scheduled Ancient Monument of the Roman Town of 

Irchester and preceding Iron Age Settlement at 

Chester Farm and its associated Grade II* and Grade 

II Listed Buildings  

• Grade II Listed Knuston Hall and its surrounding 

curtilage and landscape  

• Grade II Listed Ditchford Bridge and attached 

Causeway  

• Listed buildings that exist in the main High Street area 

of Irchester 

 

ii. Have regard to requirements of NPPF Paragraph 135 in 

assessing the potential effect of the proposal on the 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

significance of non-designated heritage assets including the 

potential for archaeological remains. 

Q6. The first part of both policies commence with the words 

‘The development shall be laid out in accordance with the 

zonal drawing provided at Figure ..’.  In view of that 

requirement is it necessary for the first two bullet points in 

Policy 3 and the first point in Policy 4 to repeat in words those 

elements which are clearly shown on the relevant drawings?  

Related to the above:- 

 

a. What is the basis for requiring, in the first bullet point 

of Policy 3, that the access from Austin Close should continue 

in a straight line across the existing POS to the field beyond? 

 

b. The County Highways department state that to serve 

the development Austin Close and Arkwright Road would 

need to have a carriageway width of 5.5 m. with two 1.8 m. 

footways.  Would that involve any land acquisition beyond 

existing highway limits?  Has the possibility of a second 

access to Station Road been discounted?  (The zonal drawing 

appears to preclude this possibility, even in the longer term) 

 

 

 

 

c. What is the justification for requiring provision to be 

made in the layout (Policy 3, criterion i., bullet point 7 and 

criterion x.) for possible further development to the south?   

We agree that the first two bullet points in Policy 3 and the 

first in Policy 4 could be removed without changing the effect 

of the policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

The purpose of this requirement is to maintain as much of the 

current area of Public Open Space as possible. 

 

 

No, Austin Close has a typical carriageway width of 

approximately 5.5m and footways of approximately 2m on 

both sides of the road. Arkwright Road has a typical 

carriageway width of approximately 6m with footways on 

both sides of approximately 2m wide. The possibility of a 

second access onto Station Road was explored, but the 

intervening land is not in the ownership of the site promoters 

and it is not therefore considered to be achievable. It is not 

the intention of the zonal drawing to preclude the potential 

for this access in the longer term. 

 

The aim of this criteria is simply to ensure the allocated 

development does not prejudice the ability of neighbouring 

land to come forwards for development in the future should 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

Has the acceptability of access by way of a very long cul-de-

sac been investigated?  If there was to be such development 

might it not be better accessed from Station Road?  

 

there be a need. Detailed assessment of the acceptability of 

this access point is beyond the scope of the neighbourhood 

plan’s evidence base and would necessarily be assessed 

if/when any further land was required for development. 

 

Q7. Provision of Public Open Space.  The third bullet point in 

both Policies 3 and 4 is that ‘Public Open Space shall be 

provided on site in accordance with adopted standards 

published by the Borough Council of Wellingborough.’  To 

what document is that intended to refer?  If it is the document 

included in the evidence base: ‘Open Space Assessment and 

Strategy’ that is not an ‘adopted’ planning document and, 

therefore, a statutory plan policy cannot require compliance 

with it.   It appears that the statutory standards for open 

space provision are in ‘saved’ Wellingborough Local Plan 

Policy L7 although these are to be replaced in due course by 

the emerging Part 2 Local Plan Policy GI4.  Moreover, even 

that policy uses the term ‘based on’ the standards in Table 

5.1.  Those plan standards are yet to be subject to testing at 

examination.  In the circumstances, for this aspect to meet 

the basic conditions, would the QB be content with a wording 

such as: ‘Public Open Space shall be provided on site in terms 

of its quality, quantity and accessibility to meet the needs of 

the population generated by the development’?  Such a 

wording would provide flexibility for interpretation in the light 

of standards pertaining at the time of any decision on a 

planning application. 

 

No, we would not be content with such a wording. The reason 

that the specific adopted standards have not been referred to 

in the policy is that the Plan for the Borough of 

Wellingborough has not yet been adopted but will be during 

the Neighbourhood Plan period. It is therefore considered to 

be entirely appropriate to refer to the “adopted standards 

published by the Borough Council of Wellingborough” as 

today this would refer to the standards contained in the 

‘saved’ local plan, but once adopted would refer to the 

standards in the Plan for the Borough of Wellingborough. 

 

It is considered that this wording already provides flexibility 

for interpretation in the light of standards pertaining at the 

time of any decision on a planning application. 

 

 

 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

Q8. Policy 3 criterion i., fifth bullet point. This refers to 

management of the land by the Parish Council.  Who manages 

land is not a land-use matter.  Might this not state, simply, 

that access should be provided from the access road off 

Austin Close?  It could be stated in the supporting text that 

this is to enable ongoind maintenance of the Public Open 

Space. 

 

Agreed. 

Q9.  Policy 3 criterion i., final bullet.  There are statutory 

procedures for the closure or diversion of public footpaths.  

Is it necessary to say this? 

It is the Parish Council’s desire to see this public footpath 

retained along its current alignment as a positive design 

feature through the site – not least due to the existing 

vegetation flanking the footpath that provide an important 

green corridor. We therefore consider this point to be 

necessary. 

 

Q10.  Policy 3 criterion ii.  I read in representation nos. 016 

and 017 that an acoustic study has been carried out and 

established that noise from the railway can be adequately 

mitigated.  Exactly how that is done would be a matter for 

consideration at planning application stage. Why then is a 

‘proposed landscape noise buffer’ shown on the Zonal 

Drawing Figure 8 along the base of the railway embankment?  

There is no mention of this in the policy.  

 

We consider that a landscape buffer will likely be required to 

pull development away from the noise source. It is, however, 

possible that mitigation could be achieved by other means. 

We therefore agree that the Zonal Drawing should be 

amended. 

 

Q11.   Policy 3 criterion iii. and Policy 4 criterion ii.  The 2013 

Rural Housing Needs Survey identified a housing need for 

only 39 dwellings in Irchester Parish.  The JCS Policy 28 

allocation of 150 dwellings appears to be more of a strategic 

The JCS explains at para 5.15 that the figure for Irchester 

relates to local needs “This scale is likely to give rise to a 

strategically significant level of local arising housing need 

over the period to 2031”. The figures in the JCS were derived 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

nature meeting wider rural housing needs not exclusively 

those of Irchester.  Bearing that in mind, what is the 

justification for relating the mix of housing to a parish housing 

needs survey rather than the criteria of JCS Policy 30? 

 

from an assessment of local need in Irchester which was 

projected over the plan period (i.e. 39 dwellings for each 5 

year period between 2011 – 2031 gives a total of 

approximately 150 dwellings). Only growth above the 150 

would relate to wider rural needs. It is therefore appropriate 

to relate the housing mix to specific local needs 

Q12.  Policy 3 criterion iv.  My attention has been drawn 

through representation 006 to the site assessment work 

published in October 2010 for the Preferred Options Stage of 

the abandoned Site Allocations DPD.  This site includes IR11 

for which, in Appendix 3(e), it is stated that there are dense 

bushes, shrubbery and trees and that the site contains the 

protected flowering plant ‘Grey Mouse Ear’, although I note it 

is not a ‘European Protected Species’ as listed in Schedule 5 

of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 

2010.  In view of the above, would criterion iv. result in an 

undue constraint on the development of the site? 

 

We suggest that the wording of criterion iv. be changed as 

follows: 

 

“iv. The development will where possible protect and where 

possible enhance on-site biodiversity.” 

Q13.  Policy 3 criteria vi. and vii.  Are there any opportunities 

to ‘link’ to the wider settlement other than by the pedestrian 

access along the farm track?  Is criterion vii. not more of an 

informative note than a policy in itself?  It is not worded to 

suggest that permission should not be given if such access is 

not feasible.  

Agreed. Propose change as follows: 

 

vi. The development will be designed to integrate into the 

wider settlement linking to cycle, pedestrian, public transport 

and vehicular networks. Pedestrian access into the site will be 

provided along the existing farm access route adjoining the 

railway line from Station Road.  

Add point vii as an informative. 

 



 

 

Examiner Comments and Questions Irchester Parish Council (IPC) Response 

Q14.  Policy 3 criterion ix.  The first sentence in this criterion 

is a statement of fact, not policy.  Is there evidence on the 

use of the storage hut and the implications for the community 

should the hut not be re-located.  Has an alternative site been 

identified?  If not, would this result on a constraint on 

development? 

The 1st Irchester Scout Group responded to the Regulation 14 

consultation to confirm that the storage hut is well used and 

that they would like to work together with the parish to find 

a new location. Several potential locations have already been 

explored including moving it to the retained area of open 

space at Austin Close. It is not considered that the policy 

would constrain the development of the site as the parish 

council own land where the scout hut could be relocated. 

 

 

Q15.  Policy 3 criterion x.  See Q6(c).  Might this be combined 

with criterion i.? 

 

Agreed – suggest this is deleted as criterion i provides for 

this. 

Q16.  Policy 4.  Highways requirements.  Criterion x. is 

vaguely worded.  Giving consideration to something is not a 

policy requirement.  The initial consultation response from the 

County Highways Authority suggested that a widening of 

Farndish Road would be a requirement and also expressed 

concerns about the effect of traffic flows through the village, 

suggesting that a relief road to Wollaston Road might be 

required.  Has the further work undertaken by Turley 

Associates demonstrated that any highways requirements 

can be satisfactorily met?  If so, might criterion x. include 

specific policy provision for any required highway 

improvement works as a pre-requisite of permission? 

 

We agree that this would improve the policy. Turley 

submitted a Transport Statement prepared by JMP 

Consultants Ltd which demonstrates that there is sufficient 

width to retain Farndish Road at its current width of 

approximately 6m wide past the site access, with a new 3m 

wide shared footway / cycleway along the eastern side of  

the road.  

 

The JMP report also assesses the potential impact of the 

development on the surrounding highways network and 

includes potential options to effectively mitigate the impact of 

the proposals including: introducing parking controls within 

the mouth of the Farndish Road / Wollaston Road junction to 

reduce capacity constraints; formalising dedicated left and 

right turn lanes at this junction; localised widening of 
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Farndish Road within Irchester and changing the priority of 

junctions along Woodlands Road to prevent rat running. 

These options will require further assessment and 

consultation with the Highways Authority at the application 

stage.  

 

We suggest amending the wording of criterion x to: 

 

“Farndish Road will be widened as necessary to provide safe 

vehicular, pedestrian and cyclist access into the site. The 

application will be supported by a Transport Assessment to 

demonstrate that impacts on the surrounding highways 

network can be effectively mitigated.” 

 

Q17.  What is the justification for specifying in the second 

bullet point in criterion i. of Policy 4 that a secondary access 

point should be only for emergency access?  What is the basis 

for there being only a single access point thus creating a cul-

de-sac development?  Does that not conflict with criterion ix. 

and, more generally, street design guidance which does not 

favour culs-de-sac? 

 

We agree that it is not necessary to restrict the site to on 

vehicle access and this was not the intention of this criterion. 

We suggest amending to bullet point 1 to: 

 

“Vehicular access/es shall be provided from Farndish Road.” 

 

And changing bullet point 2 to: 

 

“A pedestrian footpath shall be provided along the eastern 

side of Farndish Road from where it currently stops to the 

northwest of the site to the site’s vehicular entrance. A 

second pPedestrian entrance into the site shall be provided 

from Farndish Road at the north-west corner of the site. If 

only one vehicular access is proposed into the site from 
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Farndish Road, this access will should also be designed to 

allow emergency service vehicles a secondary access point 

into the development. 

Q18.  Policy 4 criterion i., bullet point 4.  What is the 

justification for this provision?  How is it to be secured?  Such 

a requirement would not appear to meet the statutory 

requirements for a planning obligation because it is likely to 

be related in either scale or kind to the development to take 

place.  Is there evidence that a new community facility is 

likely to be required during the plan period?  If so, what 

consideration has been given to alternative sites? 

 

The evidence for the need for a new community facility is 

contained in our Community Event Day Consultation 

Responses (April/May 2013), Stage 1 Consultation Results 

(July 2014), Stage 2 Consultation Results (October 2015). At 

every stage of consultation, the inadequacy of current 

community spaces was raised by a large proportion of people. 

The issue we have is that the two Parish Council owned 

community halls don't have much parking attached to them. 

Both Parsons Hall (which was actually originally built to serve 

as a staff canteen) and the Village Hall are old buildings that 

do not meet the current needs of residents both in terms of 

quantity of provision and quality. An additional 150 homes in 

the village will further restrict the available capacity and there 

is therefore a key need to improve the community facilities 

available. Land at James Street is seen as an ideal location 

for a new community space due to its accessibility from the 

centre of the village. 

 

We therefore consider that the criteria for the development 

to provide a site for a new community facility to be necessary 

to make the proposal acceptable, directly related to the 

development and fairly and reasonably related in scale and 

kind to the proposal. It would therefore meet the planning 

obligation tests set by NPPF Paragraph 204. It would also be 

possible for a reasonable claw back period to be specified in 
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the S106 agreement for the site that would return the land to 

the applicant if not developed for a community facility within 

a reasonable timescale to be agreed.  

Q19.   Policy 4 criterion i., bullet point 5.  The provision of 

easements around water mains is subject to legislation other 

than the Town and Country Planning Acts.  What is the 

justification for this criterion in planning terms?  This also 

appears to overlap with criterion vi. to which the same 

comment applies.  Should this be relegated to an informative 

note in the text? 

We consider that the requirement for this easement is an 

important point to highlight in the plan, but agree that bullet 

point 5 of criterion i. and criterion vi. should be merged and 

relegated to an informative. 

 

 

Q20.  Policy 4 criterion i., bullet point 6.  What is the evidence 

to support the requirement for, specifically, a 5m. wide 

landscape buffer?  How would the provision of such a buffer 

around three sides of the site, as shown on Figure 9, help to 

integrate it with the existing community?  Does it not conflict 

with criterion vii? 

We consider the requirement for a landscape buffer to be of 

critical importance in creating a natural edge to the village 

and in softening views towards the Church of St Katharine. 

Along the northern boundary, it is considered important to   

mitigate any adverse impact on the existing properties along 

James Street. We do, however, concede that the specific 

width of the buffer at 5m is not sufficiently evidence based. 

We would therefore appreciate the examiners suggestions 

regarding how to best re-word this requirement. 

 

We do not consider that there is any conflict between this 

requirement and criterion vii as it does not prevent the 

integration of the development with cycle, pedestrian, public 

transport and vehicular networks. 

Q21.  Policy 4 criterion x.  Is it considered sufficiently clear 

as to how this criterion is expected to be interpreted by a 

developer?  Is this considered a reasonable requirement when 

other options may present themselves? 

See response to Q16 above. 
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Other matters arising from representations.  Although it is not 

generally necessary or appropriate for the Qualifying Body to 

respond directly to the representations made at the 

Regulation 16 stage, in the interests of fairness I consider 

that the IPC should be given an opportunity to respond to any 

points which were not raised, and therefore could not be 

considered by them, during the Regulation 14 consultation.  

In that respect, it appears that Northamptonshire County 

Council as the Local Flood Authority has only now made 

representation (No. 008) suggesting the inclusion of an 

additional policy on flood risk.  In view of that:- 

Q22.  Would the IPC wish to respond to the representation by 

the Local Flood Authority?       

We consider that a specific policy on flood risk is not 

necessary as this is adequately covered by Policy 5 of the JCS, 

however we could incorporate a criterion in Policies 3 and 4 

to include a requirement for site specific FRAs and promote 

the use of SUDS.  

 

 


